

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST
& CENTRAL FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO.: SC22-1050
L.T. NOS.: 1D22-2034;
372022CA000912XXXXXX
CONSOLIDATED: SC22-1127

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FLORIDA FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

***AMICUS BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN; RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE; CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE;
METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES; NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, GREATER MIAMI SECTION;
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, PALM BEACH
SECTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN,
SARASOTA MANATEE SECTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN, KENDALL SECTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF JEWISH WOMEN, VALENCIA SHORES SECTION;
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION;
WOMEN'S RABBINIC NETWORK; MOVING TRADITIONS;
AVODAH; BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR
JUSTICE; JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS;
JEWISH ORTHODOX FEMINIST ALLIANCE; RABBINICAL
ASSEMBLY; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; MEN OF REFORM
JUDAISM; WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; SOCIETY FOR
HUMANISTIC JUDAISM; MUSLIM WOMEN'S
ORGANIZATION; HINDUS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; SADHANA:**

**COALITION OF PROGRESSIVE HINDUS; WOMEN'S
ALLIANCE FOR THEOLOGY; ETHICS, AND RITUAL
(WATER); SACRED (SPIRITUAL ALLIANCE OF
COMMUNITIES FOR REPRODUCTIVE DIGNITY); FAITH IN
PUBLIC LIFE; AND FLORIDA INTERFAITH COALITION FOR
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-PETITIONERS**

Eugene M. Gelernter
Caitlin A. Ross
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
emgelernter@pbwt.com
(*pro hac vice* pending)

Courtney Brewer
Florida Bar No. 0890901
THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com
service@mills-appeals.com
(secondary)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

**I. RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS ESPOUSE DIVERSE
VIEWS ON WHEN LIFE BEGINS..... 8**

**II. RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS AFFIRM WOMEN’S
MORAL RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER AND
UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES TO TERMINATE
A PREGNANCY 14**

**III. RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS AFFIRM THE
IMPORTANCE OF ENSURING REPRODUCTIVE
CHOICE FOR WOMEN IN MARGINALIZED
COMMUNITIES..... 22**

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 11

Hafner, et al. v. State of Florida, et al.,
No. 2022-014370 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.) 21

In re T.W.,
551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) 4, 5, 6

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 4

*N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v.
State*,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) 5, 6

Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cty. v. Wons,
541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989) 6

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11

Winfield v. Division of Pari–Mutuel Wagering,
477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985) 4, 5

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. *passim*

Florida’s House Bill 5, the Reducing Fetal and
Infant Mortality Act, Ch. 2022-69, §§ 3–4,
Laws of Fla. *passim*

§ 390.011, Fla. Stat. (2022) 1

§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat. (2022) 1

§ 775.082(8)(e), Fla. Stat.	1
§ 775.083(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1998)	19
Abdulaziz Sachedina, <i>Islamic Biomedical Ethics: Principles and Applications</i> (2009)	13
Alliance of Baptists, <i>A Statement on Lifelong Sexual Education, Sexual & Reproductive Rights, and Opposing Sexual Justice and Violence</i> (2012), http://www.sitemason.com/files/kuGj7y/StatementLifelongSexualEducation.pdf	17
Am. Baptist Ass'n, <i>Resolution Concerning Abortion and Ministry in the Local Church</i> (1987), http://www.abc-usa.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/Abortion-and-Ministry-in-the-Local-Church.pdf	15, 17
Anne Stensvold, <i>A History of Pregnancy in Christianity: From Original Sin to Contemporary Abortion Debates</i> (2015)	10, 11
Belden Russonello Strategists, <i>2016 Survey of Catholic Likely Voters</i> (Oct. 2016), http://www.rifuture.org/wp-content/uploads/2016-Catholic-Voter-Poll.pdf	18
Brief of Amici Curiae Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice, et al., in Support of Respondent, <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , No. 99-380 (Mar. 29, 2000)	15
Buddhist Churches of America Social Issues Committee, <i>A Shin Buddhist Stance on Abortion</i> , Buddhist Peace Fellowship Newsletter (1984)	20

Catholics for Choice, <i>Social Justice</i> , https://www.catholicsforchoice.org/issues/social-justice/	23
Dalia Fahmy, <i>8 Key Findings about Catholics and Abortion</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Oct. 20, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/10/20/8-key-findings-about-catholics-and-abortion	18
Dariusch Atighetchi, <i>Islamic Bioethics: Problems and Perspectives</i> (2006).....	13
Elissa Strauss, <i>When Does Life Begin? It's Not So Simple</i> , SLATE (Apr. 4, 2017), https://slate.com/human-interest/2017/04/when-does-life-begin-outside-the-christian-right-the-answer-is-over-time.html	<i>passim</i>
Episcopal Church, <i>Standing Commission on Human Affairs and Health</i> , Resolution #A087 (1988), https://www.episcopalarchives.org/e-archives/gc_reports/reports/1988/bb_1988-R016.pdf	14, 17
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>Social Statement on Abortion</i> (1991), http://download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource%20Repository/AbortionSS.pdf	9, 16
FLA. DEP'T HEALTH, <i>Florida's Maternal Mortality Review Committee 2020</i> , https://www.floridahealth.gov/statistics-and-data/PAMR/FLMMRC-2020-update.pdf	24
FLA. H.R., H. FLOOR SESS., Feb. 16, 2022, https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=7927	2, 8, 9
Frank K. Flinn, <i>Encyclopedia of Catholicism</i> (2007)	11

Freedom of Choice Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 1912 Before the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 101st Cong. 237 (1990)	15, 17
Garry Wills, <i>Abortion Isn't a Religious Issue</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 4, 2007), https://www.latimes.com/la-op-wills4nov04- story.html	11
General Convention, <i>Journal of the General Convention of...The Episcopal Church</i> , Indianapolis, 1994 (New York: General Convention, 1995) https://www. episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_generate _pdf.pl?resolution=1994-A054	17
GOV. RON DESANTIS, <i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Protect the Lives of Florida's Most Vulnerable</i> , (April 14, 2022), https://www.flgov.com/2022/04/14/governor- ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-protect-the-lives-of- floridas-most-vulnerable	2, 8
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/ factsheet/fb_induced_abortion.pdf	24
<i>Hindus in America Speak Out On Abortion Issues</i> , HINDUISM TODAY (Sept. 1985), https://www.hinduismtoday.com/magazine/sept ember-1985/1985-09-hindus-in-america-speak- out-on-abortion-issues/	20
Letter of Jewish Clergy Leaders to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, dated July 16, 2021, https://www.ncjw.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/07/06-16-2021_Jewish- Clergy-Leaders-WHPA-Letter-FINAL-1.pdf	19

Mark Cherry, <i>Religious Perspective on Bioethics</i> (2004)	13
Metro. Cmty. Churches, <i>Statement of Faith on Women’s Reproductive Health, Rights, and Justice</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), https://web.archive.org/web/20210505115505/ https://www.mcccchurch.org/statement-of-faith- on-womens-reproductive-health-rights-and- justice/	15
Minutes of the 217th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) (2006)	14
Mohammad A. Albar, <i>Induced Abortion From An Islamic Perspective: Is It Criminal Or Just Elective</i> J. Fam. Cmty. Med. 25 (2001)	20
Nat’l Council of Jewish Women, <i>Abortion and Jewish Values Toolkit</i> (2020), https://www.ncjw.org/wp-content/uploads/202 0/05/NCJW ReproductiveGuide Final.pdf	12, 19, 23
Park Ridge Ctr., <i>The Latter-day Saints Tradition: Religious Beliefs and Healthcare Decisions</i> (Deborah Abbott ed., 2002), https://www.advocatehealth.com/assets/docum ents/faith/latter-day_saints_tradition.pdf	10
Peggy Fletcher-Stack, <i>Surprise! The LDS Church Can Be Seen as More 'Pro-Choice' Than 'Pro-Life' on Abortion. Here's Why</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (June 1, 2019)	9
PEW RSCH. CTR., <i>U.S. Public Becoming Less Religious</i> (Nov. 3, 2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/2015/11 /03/u-s-public-becoming-less-religious/	20

PEW RSCH. CTR., *2019 Report on Abortion* (Aug. 29, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2019/08/29/u-s-public-continues-to-favor-legal-abortion-oppose-overturning-roe-v-wade/> 18

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), *Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues*,
<https://www.presbyterianmission.org/what-we-believe/social-issues/abortion-issues/>..... 9, 16

Rabbi Danya Ruttenberg, *The Torah of Reproductive Justice*,
<https://www.sefaria.org/sheets/234926.8?lang=bi> 12, 19

Religious Action Ctr. of Reform Judaism, *Reproductive Health and Rights* (2023),
<https://rac.org/issues/reproductive-health-and-rights> 19

Sam Sachs, *Gov. DeSantis Signs 15-Week Abortion Ban Into Law*, WFLA (April 12, 2022),
<https://www.wfla.com/news/politics/gov-desantis-to-speak-at-florida-church> 8

St. Thomas Aquinas, *Summa Contra Gentiles* 2.88-89 11

St. Thomas Aquinas, *Summa Theologiae* 1.118..... 11

Surgo Ventures, *Maternal Vulnerability in The US – A Shameful Problem For One Of The World’s Wealthiest Countries* (2021),
<https://mvi.surgoventures.org/> 24

Thirteenth General Synod of the United Church of Christ, <i>Resolution on Freedom of Choice</i> (1981), https://www.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf	14, 17
Unitarian Universalist Ass'n, <i>General Resolution on the Right to Choose</i> (1987), https://www.uua.org/action/statements/right-choose	15, 23
Unitarian Universalist Ass'n, <i>Reproductive Justice 2015 Statement of Conscience</i> , https://www.uua.org/action/statements/reproductive-justice	22
United Church of Christ, <i>Statement on Reproductive Health and Justice</i> , https://d3n8a8pro7vhm.cloudfront.net/unitedchurchofchrist/legacy_url/455/reproductive-health-and-justice.pdf	7, 9, 22
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <i>QuickFacts: Florida, Persons in poverty, percent</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/FL/IPE120221	24
Vatican Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Instruction on Respect for Human Life in its Origin and on the Dignity of Procreation</i> , https://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19870222_respect-for-human-life_en.html	18
Vatican Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Declaration on Procured Abortion</i> (Nov. 18, 1974), https://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19741118_declaration-abortion_en.html	10
